to change the existing shares so that for every 10 shares one new share is given, thereafter decrease
the nominal value of the share to 0.10 euros and decrease share capital from 4,079 thousand euros to
408 thousand euros to cover the losses.

The exchange of shares and the increase of the nominal value of the shares were completed on 6 May
2019 and the reduction of share capital was completed on 27 May 2019.

In addition, a decision was taken to increase the share capital by 5 million euros via public offering in
August 2019.

KJK Fund, Sicav-SIF, the largest shareholder, holding 38.9% of shares of AS Baltika, has confirmed its
willingness to subscribe for new shares pursuant to its proportion of holding and according to terms
specified in the Prospectus, up to 5,000 thousand euros depending on usage of other participants’
subscription rights. This means that KJK Fund, Sicav-SIF will also subscribe to shares which it is given
additional subscription rights according to the allocation terms specified in the Prospectus and which
are not subscribed by other shareholders.

The impact of the full realization of the public share emission on the Group's financial position is shown
in the pro forma equity table below.

EQUITY  30 June 2019
pro forma

entry pro forma

Share capital at par value 408 5,000 5,408

Share premium 0 0 0

Reserves 0 0 0

Retained earnings -341 0 -341

Net profit (loss) for the period -2,058 0 -2,058

TOTAL EQUITY -1,991 5,000 3,009

pro forma entry agenda number 7 of the annual general meeting of shareholders impact: “To decrease
the share capital in the remaining amount of losses 4,012,972 euros after all reserves have been used
to cover these losses by simplified reduction as follows: to decrease the share capital with three million
six hundred seventy one thousand five hundred thirty six (3,671,536) euros.

Highlights of the period until the date of release of this quarterly report

 In 12 April 2019, the Annual General Meeting of AS Baltika shareholders approved the increase
of the nominal value of AS Baltika share from 0.1 euros to 1 euros and to exchange the existing